

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

JONATHAN P. ROBICHEAUX, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

JAMES D. CALDWELL, *et al.*,

Defendants

CIVIL ACTION

NO. 13-5090
SECTION F(5)

JUDGE MARTIN L.C.
FELDMAN MAGISTRATE
MICHAEL NORTH

REF: ALL CASES

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MARRIAGE LAW FOUNDATION

Ben E. Clayton
La. State Bar Assn. No. 17512
Clayton Law Firm, LLC, Suite "D"
200 Commercial Square Road
Slidell, LA 70461
985-863-3065 (phone)
985-863-7707 (fax)
benclayt@bellsouth.net

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

May 12, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
ARGUMENT 1
I. This Court Should Not Create “A Federal Intrusion on State Power” and
“Disrupt the Federal Balance” by Reading Into the Constitution a Mandate to
Redefine Marriage. 1
II. Protecting Federalism is a Compelling Interest that Justifies Non-Interference
by the Federal Courts with the State’s Sovereign Authority to Regulate Marriages. 4
A. Federalism Promotes the Self-Determination of the Citizens of the States..... 5
B. Federalism Promotes Interstate Pluralism with Its Associated Benefits. 8
CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706, 758 (1999)	4
<i>Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. Baugh</i> , 149 U.S. 368, 401 (1893)	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355, 2364 (2011)	4, 7
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 US 560, 582 (1981)	10
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52, 73 note 4 (2009)	2
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1, 12 (2004)	2
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 75 (1938)	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 457 (1991)	1, 5
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U. S. 562, 575 (1906)	3
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 385 (1970)	6
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	4
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15, 30 (1973)	11
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566, 2577 (2012)	2
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 US 262, 311 (1932)	9
<i>Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler</i> , 280 U. S. 379, 383–384 (1930)	3
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160, 171 (2009)	9
<i>San Antonio School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1, 50 (1973)	9
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. __ (2014)	7, 8
<i>Shelby Co. v. Holder</i> 133 S. Ct 2612, 2623 (2013)	5
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	4
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U. S. 779, 838 (1995)	4
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 1951, 1967 (2010)	2
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 576 (1995)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675, 2692 (2013)	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Zablocki v Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	4

Other Authorities

JAMES MCLELLAN, LIBERTY, ORDER, AND JUSTICE 316 (3d ed. 2000)	10
<i>James Wilson Replies to Findley</i> , Dec. 1, 1787, in 1 DEBATES ON THE CONSTITUTION 820 (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1993)	2
Jeffrey L. Rensberger, <i>Interstate Pluralism: The Role of Federalism in the Same- Sex Marriage Debate</i> 2008 BYU L. REV. 1703	9, 10
John O. McGinnis, <i>Reviving Tocqueville’s America: The Rehnquist Court’s Jurisprudence of Social Discovery</i> 90 CAL. L. REV. 485, 510 (2002)	10
ROBERT F. NAGEL, THE IMPLOSION OF AMERICAN FEDERALISM 32 (2001)	5
THE FEDERALIST No. 45, at 241 (George W. Carey & James McClellan, eds. 2001) ...	2
